## Wisconsin Session Laws, 1913

No. 28, S.]

[Published February 12, 1913.

## CHAPTER 1.

AN ACT relating to expert and clerical assistants for the joint committee on finance, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The joint committee on finance of the legislature of the session of 1913 is empowered to employ trained experts in accounting and statistics and in the formulation of public financial statements and such other assistants as may be necessary. Such experts and assistants shall be exempt from the provisions of chapter 363 of the laws of 1905, and its amendments.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general fund a sum, sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act, not to exceed fifty-five hundred dollars, the same to be paid upon the approval and order of the chairmen of the senate and assembly divisions of the joint committee on finance.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 11, 1913.

No. 6, S.]

|Published February 12, 1913.

## CHAPTER 2.

AN ACT to amend that portion of section 2424 of the statutes, relating to terms of court in the seventh judicial circuit.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That portion of section 2424 of the statutes which relates to the seventh judicial circuit is amended to read: (Section 2424) Seventh circuit. In the county of Portage on the first Monday in \* \* May and the first Monday in \* \* December: in the county of Waupaca on the \* \* first Monday in June and the first Monday in November: in the county of Waushara on the third Monday in April and the third Monday in September; in the county of Wood

on the second Monday in \* \* \* March and the first Monday in \* \* October.

(See c. 592.).

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 11, 1913.

No. 2, S.]

[Published February 26, 1913.

## CHAPTER 3.

AN ACT to amend sections 111c, 111d, 111e and 111f of the statutes, relating to legislative employes, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 111c, 111d, 111e and 111f of the statutes are amended to read: Section 111e. The number, duties and compensation of the subordinate clerks of the senate shall be as follows:

- (1) One general clerk, five dollars a day,
- \* \* (2) One journal clerk, five dollars a day.
- \* \* (3) One assistant journal clerk, five dollars a day.
- \* \* (4) One bookkeeper, five dollars a day.
- \* \* (5) One assistant bookkeeper, five dollars a day.
- \* \* (6) One index clerk, who shall be an expert in card indexing, and who shall prepare the indices, five dollars a day.
- \* \* (7) One \* \* \* engrossing clerk, who shall be an expert stenographer and typewriter, to have charge of the engrossing room, five dollars a day.
- \* (8) Eight clerks, who shall be expert in stenography and typewriting, to perform general clerical duties for members and committees, each five dollars a day.
- (9) Two clerks, who shall be expert proof readers, \* \* \* to serve \* \* as revision and enrolling clerks, each five dollars a day.
- \* \* (10) \* \* \* three clerks, who shall be expert in the use of the typewriter, to engross bills, each four dollars a day.
  - (11) One mailing clerk, four dollars a day.

Section 111d. The number, duties and compensation of the subordinate clerks of the assembly shall be as follows:

- (1) The same as provided for the senate, and in addition thereto:
- (2) One clerk for the joint committee on claims, who shall be a stenographer and who shall have a general knowledge of accounts, five dollars a day.